

NO. WR-13,374-05

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL
APPEALS OF TEXAS**

EX PARTE BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Applicant.

ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IN CAUSE
NO. 314483-C IN THE 185TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HARRIS COUNTY

**BRIEF OF PROMINENT TEXANS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF BOBBY JAMES
MOORE'S APPLICATION**

Meir Feder
NY Bar Number: 2420842
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306
mfeder@jonesday.com

Catherine Maggio Schmucker
Texas Bar Number: 24082361
JONES DAY
717 Texas, Suite 3300
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (832) 239-3867
Fax: (832) 239-3600
cschmucker@jonesday.com

Mark Kubisch
DC Bar Number: 1048072
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3499
Fax: (202) 626-7100
mkubisch@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in This Case Obligates This Court to Grant Relief	4
A. The Supreme Court Determined That Moore’s IQ, Adjusted for the IQ Test’s Standard Error, Falls Within the Clinically Established Range of Significantly Subaverage Intellectual Functioning.....	6
B. The Supreme Court Concluded That This Court Applied an Improper Standard for Determining Deficits in Adaptive Functioning and Clearly Indicated That Moore Had Such Deficits Under Prevailing Clinical Standards	8
II. Moore’s Case Has Already Been Considered—and Decided—Under the Most Current Medical Standards, so, in the Interest of Judicial Efficiency, That Decision Should Be Followed.....	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	6
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	6
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	13
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , No. ap-76,674, 2017 WL 2131776 (Tex. Crim. App. May 3, 2017)	5, 13, 14
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
